vehicles shall be made at the option of the awarding authority

without regard to this article when the following conditions

are met:

(1) The vehicle has a gross vehicle weight rating of

12,000 pounds or less.

(2) The incident of repair does not involve more than

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(3) The awarding authority solicits and documents price

estimates from at least two different vendors prior to

awarding the contract. 

awarding the contract. 

(c) The exemption provided under this section shall

apply to each vehicle repaired, and the exempted expenditure